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xpanding the earned income tax credit 

(EITC) for workers without qualifying 

children (“childless workers”1) has 

received a great deal of attention in 

recent years. Most recently, versions of an 

expansion were included in President Barack 

Obama’s fiscal year 2016 budget and in House 

Ways and Means Committee Chairman Paul 

Ryan’s (R-WI) antipoverty blueprint.2 But various 

proposals for expanding the credit for childless 

workers have been around for years.  

This paper provides background on the childless 

worker EITC, analyzes various options for an 

expansion, and discusses the potential reach and 

estimated costs of these options. It is intended to 

inform a policy discussion about expansions to 

the childless worker EITC.3 

Three options were considered for this analysis: 

(1) a baseline option modeled after the proposal 

in Obama’s FY 2016 budget and Ryan’s 

antipoverty blueprint, (2) a moderately more 

generous option modeled after several 

congressional proposals, and (3) a generous 

option that is loosely based on various other 

proposals.4 The analysis is straightforward: it 

applies the different expansion options to current 

behavior as reflected in the 2013 Current 

Population Survey (CPS). It does not attempt to 

simulate behavior changes that might occur as a 

result of the expansion options.   

The results suggest that a childless worker EITC 

expansion could reach 8–14 million workers and 

cost $5–8 billion in new spending (depending on 

student exclusions and work requirements). The 

most generous option could reach 17–21 million 

workers and cost $15–22 billion in new spending. 
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 Proposals for an earned income tax credit (EITC) expansion for childless workers vary in terms of the 

size of the credit, the earnings limits for eligibility, and eligibility exclusions. These variations have 

important implications for who benefits and the associated costs. 

 An expansion of the EITC for childless workers could reach 8–14 million workers and cost $5–8 billion in 

new spending, depending on whether students are excluded and work requirements are adopted. A more 

generous option could reach 21 million workers but would require as much as $22 billion in new 

spending. 

 Young people (ages 21–24) are the primary beneficiaries of proposed expansions, as are men, who would 

receive approximately 55–60 percent of benefits from any expansion. Women, older workers, and 

married couples also benefit, but to a lesser extent. 

 Student exclusions and work requirements would lower costs but may be difficult to administer. 
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To put this into context, EITC total expenditures 

(including the family EITC) in FY 2014 (for the 

2013 tax year) were $65.2 billion. At the high end, 

a baseline option would represent a 12 percent 

increase in spending on the EITC, a moderate 

option a 16 percent increase, and a generous 

option a 34 percent increase.  

 

What Is the Childless 

Worker EITC, and How 

Does It Work? 

The creation of the original family EITC stemmed 

from the political debates in the 1960s and 1970s 

over a negative income tax and universal 

guaranteed income.5 Although efforts to establish 

these were never realized, Congress created the 

EITC for working families in 1975 on an 18-

month trial basis. By its link to work, the first 

EITC addressed concerns about work 

disincentives associated with the negative income 

tax and universal guaranteed income and was 

highlighted as a way to offset payroll tax increases 

for low-income families in the 1970s. The family 

credit was made permanent in 1978, was 

increased and indexed to inflation in 1986, and 

was part of a package in 1990 that increased it 

and established a larger credit for families with 

two children. However, in the early versions of 

the EITC, workers without dependent children 

were not eligible for a credit.  

In 1993, the EITC was further expanded because, 

according to President Bill Clinton, “Full time 

work at the minimum wage plus the EITC should 

be enough to raise the family’s net-of-payroll-tax 

income above the poverty line.”6 Using this same 

justification, a small EITC was created for 

workers without dependent children. The 

childless worker EITC was established to offset 

the employee’s share of payroll taxes for workers 

with earnings up to full-time work at the 

minimum wage. Although the maximum credit 

was small, it provided the first support to 

childless workers and has remained part of US 

tax policy ever since.  

The EITC is a refundable credit to tax filers based 

on their earnings, adjusted gross income, and 

number of qualifying children. Beneficiaries must 

have employment income and meet certain 

eligibility criteria, including filing their taxes with 

the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The credit is 

most generous for families with qualifying 

children, defined as a child who lived with the 

claimant for more than half of the year. If parents 

are unmarried, a child can be claimed by only one 

parent, and the other can claim the childless 

worker credit if their individual earnings are low 

enough and they have no other qualifying 

children. This includes unmarried, cohabitating 

parents.  

Married tax filers (with and without qualifying 

children) can also claim the EITC, but the 

earnings of both are considered and the 

maximum earnings level is only slightly higher 

than the levels for unmarried filers, which means 

most EITC benefits go to unmarried families. 

Approximately 75 percent of EITC benefits go to 

unmarried tax filers.7    

When a tax return is filed with an EITC claim, the 

filer receives the credit less any tax liabilities. 

Because most EITC-eligible tax filers owe little to 

no income tax, most beneficiaries receive the 

credit as a refund. According to IRS data, $1.29 

billion (or 70 percent) of the $1.8 billion in EITC 

benefits for childless workers in 2012 was issued 

as refunds to single (or married filing jointly) tax 

filers.8 The average credit for childless workers 

was $267 in 2012.  

The EITC for childless workers currently provides 

a maximum credit of $503 (in tax year 2015) for 

workers with earnings up to $14,820 (or $20,330 

if married filing jointly), which is roughly the 

annual earnings of someone working full time, 

full year at the federal minimum wage of $7.25 

per hour.9 The EITC phases in at 7.65 percent up 

to $6,600, then phases out starting at $8,220 at 

the same rate until the credit reaches zero. The 

proposals for an expanding the childless worker 

A childless worker EITC 
expansion could reach 
8–14 million workers 
and cost $5–8 billion in 
new spending. 
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EITC include variations on the phase-in rate, 

maximum benefit, phase-out rate, and level of 

earnings where the credit equals zero. 

 

Why Expand the EITC for 

Childless Workers? 

The success of the EITC in improving 

employment levels and reducing poverty among 

working families is often cited as the prime 

motivation for extending it to childless workers. 

But the current EITC for childless workers is 

often thought of as too small to achieve the same 

type of meaningful employment gains that the 

family EITC produced.10 As such, supporters 

believe an expansion will increase employment 

levels and redistribute income to poor childless 

workers without discouraging work.  

Reviews of the literature have found that the 

family EITC increased employment rates of single 

mothers by approximately 3–7 percentage points, 

although there is some debate about whether 

these effects were due to the EITC or to other 

factors.11 And when considering the supplemental 

poverty measure, the US Census Bureau found 

that the EITC reduced poverty in 2013 by 3 

percentage points.12 In addition, it is often 

praised for its efficiency in targeting low-income 

people, contrasting it with increases in the 

minimum wage.13  

Justifications for expanding the childless worker 

credit often focus on the employment problems of 

young people, less-educated minority men, and 

noncustodial fathers. As Berlin argues, poverty 

rates have remained relatively constant over the 

past 30 years despite strong economic growth 

because of stagnating wages (mostly for low-

educated men), decreased employment rates 

among men (particularly young men), and 

increases in unmarried families.14  

Figure 1 shows the employment to population 

ratio for men and women by age since 1980. Most 

striking is the severe decline among young 

women and among men, especially young men, in 

the most recent years. Thus, the childless worker 

EITC expansion is often thought of as being 

targeted toward these struggling populations, 

even though it would affect all low-wage workers 

without dependent children. 

Figure 1. Employment to Population Ratio by Gender and Age, 1980–2014

 

Source: US Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey Data, accessed through the Federal Reserve Economic 

Research Division.  
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What Would an Expansion 

Look Like? 

Proposals for an expansion to the childless 

worker EITC have been around for a number of 

years. Proposals are based on the assumption 

that a larger credit that reaches more people will 

generate gains in labor force participation and 

employment among childless workers, similar to 

what single-mother families experienced in the 

late 1990s. However, proposals have differed in 

terms of the size of the credit, the earnings limits 

for eligibility, and eligibility exclusions (for 

example, student and work requirements).  

The following analysis explores three options for 

a childless worker EITC expansion and compares 

each to the current credit. The options have been 

part of various proposals to expand the childless 

worker EITC over the years. The baseline option 

is modeled after Obama’s proposal in the federal 

FY 2016 budget and Ryan’s antipoverty blueprint, 

which are very similar and basically double the 

maximum credit and expand eligibility to 125 

percent of full-time work at the federal minimum 

wage (from the current 100 percent).15  

A moderately more generous option, which is 

modeled after congressional proposals, triples the 

credit and expands eligibility to 133 percent of 

full-time work at minimum wage. Finally, I 

include a generous option, based on various other 

proposals including the demonstration project 

being evaluated in New York City.16 The generous 

option triples the credit and expands eligibility to 

175 percent of full-time minimum-wage work.  

Table 1 summarizes the various options 

considered in this analysis. The main differences 

between the options involve the phase-in/phase-

out rates and the amount of earnings for which 

the phase-in ends and the phase-out starts, which 

determines the maximum credit. The baseline 

option doubles the phase-in rate to 15.3 percent 

up to $6,600 in earnings (same as current) with a 

maximum $1,000 credit. The phase-out rate is 

also 15.3 percent and starts at $11,500 until the 

credit equals zero at $18,125 in earnings, or 125 

percent of full-time earnings at minimum wage.   

The moderate option includes the same phase-in 

rate (15.3 percent) but allows it up to $9,100 in 

earnings and roughly triples the credit to a 

maximum $1,400. This option starts the phase-

out at $10,750 until the credit reaches zero at 

$19,285 in earnings, or 133 percent of full-time 

work at minimum wage. The generous option 

includes a 25 percent phase-in rate up to $6,600 

(same as current) in earnings but triples the 

maximum credit to $1,500. The phase-out rate is 

20 percent to result in a zero credit at $25,375, or 

175 percent of full-time work at minimum wage. 

Table 1. Summary of the Expansion Options Included in the Analysis 

  
Current Baseline Moderate Generous 

Phase-In Rate and 

Maximum Benefit 7.56% to $6,600 

15.3% to $6,600 

(same as current) 15.3% to $9,100 

25% to $6600 

(same as current) 

Maximum Benefit $503  $1,000  $1,400  $1,500  

Phase-Out Rate and 

Phase-Out Earnings 

7.65%, starts at 

$8,220  

15.3%, starts at 

$11,500 

15.3%, starts at 

$10,750 

20%, starts at 

$17,250  

Maximum 

Earnings/Adjusted 

Gross Income 

Completely phases 

out at $14,790 or 

100% of full-time 

earnings at 

minimum wage 

Completely phases 

out at $18,125 or 

125% of full-time 

earnings at 

minimum wage 

Completely 

phases out at 

$19,285 or 133% 

of full-time 

earnings at 

minimum wage 

Completely 

phases out at 

$25,375 or 175% 

of full-time 

earnings at 

minimum wage 

Source: US Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for current figures. 
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Figure 2 illustrates the phase-in and phase-out 

rates of the childless worker EITC under the 

different options. 

 

Who Would Be Affected by 

the Expansion? 

This analysis is a straightforward effort to 

describe the implications of an expanded EITC on 

recipients and costs, assuming current behavior. 

CPS data for 2013 were used to estimate the 

effects of the three options on the number of 

people and the associated expenditures.17 The 

analysis applied the provisions from each option 

to 2013 CPS data and compared it to what the 

EITC would be for childless workers under the 

current (2015) provisions.18 It does not simulate 

any behavior changes that might occur as the 

result of an expansion. Rather, it assumes the 

same work level and earnings as observed in the 

2013 CPS. Given that a main policy goal of the 

expanded childless EITC is to increase labor force 

participation and employment, simulating these 

behavior changes is important to the overall 

understanding of an 

expanded childless 

worker EITC. However, it 

is beyond the scope of this 

paper.  

The results in terms of 

number of people affected 

and associated costs are 

presented by age, gender, 

and marital status. The 

analysis also estimates the 

effect of two restrictions 

on eligibility for each 

option—eliminating 

eligibility for students and 

requiring work for at least 

half the year—and 

presents the number who 

would be affected and the 

associated costs. The 

following summarizes the 

demographics of the 

affected workers, the 

associated costs, and the 

results of the student and weeks-worked 

exclusion. (See appendix for detailed tables.)   

Table 2 summarizes the number of people 

affected under each option and the associated 

costs. Because a main purpose of the expansion is 

to address the problem of declining employment 

among young people, all options below assume 

the credit is expanded to people age 21 (from the 

current age 25). (Analysis is presented later to 

show the costs associated with the age 

expansion.)  

The baseline option with no restrictions (again, 

assuming it is expanded to all 21–24 year olds) 

would affect 14.3 million workers (7.9 million 

new workers) and require $7.8 billion in new 

spending.19 The moderate option would affect 15 

million workers (8.6 million new workers) and 

would require $10.3 billion is new spending, 

while the generous option would provide 21.1 

million workers with a new or expanded credit 

(14.8 million new workers) and require $23.2 

billion is new spending (table 2). 

This means that the total cost of the childless 

worker EITC under each option (including 

current spending) would be $9.5 billion for the 

baseline option, $11.9 billion under the moderate 

Figure 2. Childless Worker EITC Expansion Options Included in the 

Analysis 

 

Source: US Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for current figures. 
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option, and $24.9 billion under the generous 

option, compared to approximately $1.7 billion 

under the current plan (table 2). 

 

Demographic Analysis: 

Age, Gender, and Marital 

Status 

The following analyzes each option by age, 

gender, and marital status to identify the number 

of affected workers and the associated costs.  

Age. Not surprisingly, young workers (ages 21–

24) make up a large share of those affected by the 

proposed expansions, assuming no exclusions for 

students. More than 5.6 million young adults 

would be affected by the baseline expansion, 5.8 

million by the moderate option, and 7.3 million 

by the generous option (table 3). Other age 

groups are also affected, with more than 5.3 

million workers ages 25–-44 added or expanded 

under the baseline plan, 5.7 million under the 

moderate option, and 8.6 million under the 

generous option. 

Total expenditures by age group are concentrated 

among young adults under each option, except 

for the generous option, which is fairly evenly 

split between those ages 21–24 and those ages 

25–44. This distribution reflects the fact that 

young adults earn less than older adults, and the 

fact that students are included. In total (assuming 

no student exclusions), $3.9 billion would be 

spent to expand the childless worker EITC to 

young adults under the baseline option, $4.8 

billion under the moderate option, and $9.2 

billion under the generous option (table 4). 

Under the generous option, the largest share 

($9.8 billion) would go to those ages 25–44. 

 

Table 2. Number of Beneficiaries and Associated Costs for EITC Childless Worker Expansion 

Options  

  Current (estimated)* Baseline Moderate Generous 

Number of Beneficiaries  

(Tax Filers)  
   

Existing Tax Filers 6,374,290 6,374,290 6,374,290 6,374,290 

New Tax Filers 0 7,921,391 8,621,260 14,773,092 

Total Tax Filers 
 

6,374,290 14,295,681 14,995,550 21,147,382 

Costs     

Existing Cost $1,712,975,369 $1,712,975,369 $1,712,975,369 $1,712,975,369 

New Cost $0 $7,781,928,784 $10,250,411,874 $23,202,861,417 

Total Cost 
 

$1,712,975,369 $9,494,904,153 $11,963,387,243 $24,915,836,786 

 
Note: All options, except current, assume expansion to 21–24 year olds. 

*According to IRS data for tax year 2012, 6.9 million filers with no qualifying children received the EITC for a total cost of $1.8 billion. It 

is well known that simulations of the EITC using CPS data underestimate the actual EITC. See Bruce Meyer, Wallace Mok, and James 

Sullivan, “The Underreporting of Transfers in Household Surveys: Its Nature and Consequences” (working paper 15181, National 

Bureau of Economic Research, Cambridge, MA, 2009). Some of this is attributed to improper payments in the actual EITC figures, as 

well as misreporting of income on the CPS (people reporting zero earnings on the CPS although they have earnings). Therefore, the 

total costs of the options may be underestimated, but the comparisons across options (and new costs) are more accurate.  

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population 

Survey. 
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Given that the eligibility age is lowered to 21 for 

each option, young adults make up the largest 

share of new beneficiaries, constituting 70 

percent of new beneficiaries in the baseline 

option, 67 percent in the moderate option, and 49 

percent in the generous option (figure 3). 

However, this includes students in full-time and 

part-time postsecondary education, which many 

proposals intend to exclude to the extent possible. 

Up to 33 percent of new beneficiaries in each 

option are in postsecondary school full or part 

time (figure 3), suggesting that if students can be 

excluded the number of new beneficiaries would 

be reduced by approximately this percentage. 

This would primarily affect young people, with 

most students (approximately 75 percent in each 

option) falling in the ages 21–24 category. 

Similarly, the new costs associated with each 

option are associated primarily with the young, 

with 50.5 percent of new spending going to young 

people under the baseline option, 47.1 percent 

under the moderate option, and 39.5 percent 

under the generous option (figure 4). Again, 

however, this includes all students. Between 20.9 

and 27.4 percent of these new expenditures 

would be for students (figure 4). 

Gender. The childless worker EITC expansion is 

often described as a way to address the problem 

of declining male employment rates and to help 

nonresident fathers support their children. 

However, many women will also be eligible for 

the expansion. As shown in table 5, each option 

would benefit more than 8 million men with an 

expanded or new benefit (and 12 million for the 

generous option), compared to more than 6 

million women (and 9 million for the generous 

option). 

Table 3. Total Beneficiaries of the Childless Worker EITC by Expansion Option and Age 

 

Current Baseline Moderate Generous 

Age 21–24 0 0.0% 5,614,987 39.3% 5,802,198 38.7% 7,297,923 34.5% 

Age 25–44 3,881,599 60.9% 5,382,220 37.6% 5,683,404 37.9% 8,685,951 41.1% 

Age 45–59 1,935,967 30.4% 2,594,618 18.1% 2,753,722 18.4% 4,099,246 19.4% 

Age 60–65 556,724 8.7% 703,856 4.9% 756,226 5.0% 1,064,262 5.0% 

Total 6,374,290 100.0% 14,295,681 100.0% 14,995,550 100.0% 21,147,382 100.0% 

 
Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population Survey. 

Table 4. Total Expenditures of the Childless Worker EITC Expansion (in $ Millions) by Option and 

Age (Includes Students) 

 

Current Baseline Moderate Generous 

Age 21–24 

 

0.0% $3,928 41.4% $4,828 40.4% $9,172 36.8% 

Age 25–44 $1,029 60.1% $3,417 36.0% $4,370 36.5% $9,778 39.2% 

Age 45–59 $532 31.1% $1,669 17.6% $2,150 18.0% $4,700 18.9% 

Age 60–65 $151 8.8% $481 5.1% $616 5.1% $1,266 5.1% 

Total $1,713 100.0% $9,495 100.0% $11,963 100.0% $24,916 100.0% 

 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population 

Survey. 
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Figure 4. Percentage of New EITC Expenditures by Demographics and Expansion Option 

 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current 

Population Survey.   
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Table 5. Total Beneficiaries by Gender and Expansion Option 
 

 

Current Baseline Moderate Generous 

Male 3,686,565 57.8% 8,037,857 56.2% 8,486,613 56.6% 12,133,873 57.4% 

Female 2,687,726 42.2% 6,257,824 43.8% 6,508,937 43.4% 9,013,509 42.6% 

Total 6,374,290 100.0% 14,295,681 100.0% 14,995,550 100.0% 21,147,382 100.0% 
 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population Survey. 

Figure 3. Percentage of New EITC Beneficiaries by Demographics and Expansion Option 

 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current 

Population Survey. 
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In terms of spending, $5.3 billion of the total $9.5 

billion for the baseline option and $5.7 billion of 

the $11.9 billion for the moderate option is for 

men. For the generous option, $14 billion of the 

total $24 billion for the generous option would go 

to men. 

According to figure 3, men constitute 54.9 

percent of new beneficiaries under the baseline 

expansion, 55.7 percent of the moderate 

expansion, and 57.2 percent of the generous 

expansion, with the remaining going to women. 

Roughly similar shares of total new spending 

would go to men (figure 4). 

Marital Status. The childless worker EITC 

expansion is also often thought of as a benefit for 

unmarried people. However, married people 

without dependent children also qualify. As table 

7 shows, married people make up a small portion 

of each option, constituting roughly 7 percent of 

beneficiaries under each option. 

Similarly, a small portion of total costs are 

associated with married people (table 8), but it is 

useful to recognize that married people will also 

contribute to the overall costs of expansion under 

each option. Almost $700 million would be spent 

on married people under the baseline option, 

$939 million under the moderate option, and 

almost $2 billion under the generous option. 

 

Table 6. Total Expenditures (in $ Millions) by Gender and Expansion Option  

 
Current Baseline Moderate Generous 

Male $998.83 58.3% $5,313.98 56.0% $6,739.88 56.3% $14,207.94 57.0% 

Female $714.15 41.7% $4,180.92 44.0% $5,223.51 43.7% $10,707.90 43.0% 

Total $1,712.98 100.0% $9,494.90 100.0% $11,963.39 100.0% $24,915.84 100.0% 

 
Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population Survey. 

Table 7. Total Beneficiaries by Marital Status and Expansion Option 

 
Current Baseline Moderate  Generous 

Unmarried 5,641,958 88.5% 13,318,129 93.2% 13,931,671 92.9% 19,555,866 92.5% 

Married 732,332 11.5% 977,552 6.8% 1,063,879 7.1% 1,591,516 7.5% 

Total 6,374,290 100.0% 14,295,681 100.0% 14,995,550 100.0% 21,147,382 100.0% 
 
Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population 

Survey.   

 

Table 8. Total Expenditures (in $ Millions) by Marital Status and Expansion Option  
  

 
Current Baseline Moderate  Generous 

  

Unmarried $1,487 86.8% $8,795 92.6% $11,024 92.1% $22,941 92.1% 
  

Married $226 13.2% $699 7.4% $939 7.9% $1,975 7.9% 
  

Total $1,713 100.0% $9,495 100.0% $11,963 100.0% $24,916 100.0% 
  

 
Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population Survey.   
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Possible Exclusions 

This section outlines two possible exclusions to 

the expansion options that would better target 

the childless worker EITC, as well as control 

costs.  

Students. Most proposals for expanding the 

childless worker EITC recognize that college or 

graduate students who have low earnings but are 

supported by their more affluent families should 

not benefit from the childless worker EITC. To 

address this issue, the current EITC was limited 

to people age 25 and older but places no other 

restrictions on students. Under the proposed 

expansions, those age 21–24 would be eligible, 

and attempts could be made to exclude students 

in postsecondary education by using tax filings 

required for education credits.  

Educational institutions file a Form 1098-T with 

the IRS for each student who has a qualifying 

expense with the school. The IRS could use these 

forms to exclude the student from the EITC. 

However, educational assistance (Pell grants, 

scholarships, and so forth) is not reported on a 

1098-T, which means that students who have no 

out-of-pocket education expenses will not be 

flagged as a student to the IRS. In addition, it will 

be difficult to control errors and improper 

payments related to students, given that 

reconciling earnings (W-4s) has already been 

identified as a problem associated with improper 

EITC payments.20 Reconciling student status 

using Form 1098-T will likely present similar 

problems. 

Nonetheless, understanding how much the costs 

could be reduced if students could be excluded is 

useful. Unfortunately, it is impossible to know 

from CPS data whether a student is being 

supported by his or her family for tax purposes 

and whether the student would have a form 1098-

T. Therefore, the number and total cost 

associated with all students (full and part time) 

are presented in table 9. It is unlikely that all 

students would be excluded from the EITC, but it 

is unclear what percentage of them (if any) could 

be excluded.  

As shown in table 9, approximately 9.7 percent of 

current beneficiaries are estimated to be 

students. This would increase to 23.1 percent 

under the baseline option, 22.6 percent under the 

moderate option, and 19.1 percent under the 

generous option.  

Assuming all students could be excluded from the 

expansions, the cost savings would be $2.3 billion 

under the baseline option, $2.8 billion under the 

moderate option, and $5.0 billion under the 

generous option (table 10). The total costs 

including these exclusions are also shown in table 

10. However, we can assume that only a portion 

of these costs would be saved by excluding 

students from the expansion options, given the 

difficulties associated with administering this 

exclusion. 

Weeks Worked. Some have proposed a work 

requirement to target the EITC expansion to 

those with sufficient hours of work and to exclude 

those who work only a few weeks a year for high 

wages and salaries. This may also be difficult to 

administer given that tax forms do not include 

the number of hours or weeks worked in the 

previous year. However, some think that this 

could be handled by setting an EITC earnings 

floor for determining eligibility.21 For example, 

those with earnings less than half-year work at 

minimum wage ($6,600) would not be eligible for 

the childless worker EITC. This would still only 

partially address the issue (for example, someone 

Table 9. Total Students (Full and Part Time) Affected by the Childless Worker EITC Expansion 

 
Current Baseline Moderate Generous 

Student 618,431 9.7% 3,298,852 23.1% 3,395,456 22.6% 4,044,255 19.1% 

Not Student 5,755,859 90.3% 10,996,830 76.9% 11,600,095 77.4% 17,103,127 80.9% 

Total 6,374,290 100.0% 14,295,681 100.0% 14,995,551 100.0% 21,147,382 100.0% 
 
Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population 

Survey. 
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could still work for only a few weeks at high pay 

and be above the minimum-wage threshold), 

meaning that an administrative way to document 

actual weeks worked would be preferable.  

The following analysis estimates the impact of an 

exclusion on those who work less than a half year. 

The analysis shows that most beneficiaries of the 

childless worker EITC work at least a half year, 

which is true of the expansion options as well. 

Approximately 77.5 percent of the beneficiaries of 

the baseline and 78.2 percent of beneficiaries of 

the moderate option would be people who work 

at least a half year (25 to 52 weeks), and 83.4 

percent of the generous option would be these 

workers (figure 5). 

Limiting the credit to those who work at least half 

time could control costs. This work requirement 

could save $1.9 billion under the baseline option, 

$2.1 billion under the moderate option, and $3.6 

billion under the generous option (table 11). 

Similarly, a more restrictive work requirement 

(for example, working at least 40 weeks) would 

have larger cost savings, roughly doubling the 

savings of the half-year work requirement. 

Figure 5. Percentage of Total Beneficiaries by Weeks Worked in Previous Year 

 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current 

Population Survey. 
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Table 10. Costs Associated with Excluding All Students 

 

Total Students 

Excluded 

Total Cost without 

Student Exclusion 

Total Cost with 

Student 

Exclusion 

Total Savings 

with Student 

Exclusion 

Baseline 3,298,852 $9.5 billion $7.2 billion $2.3 billion 

Moderate 3,395,456 $11.9 billion $9.1 billion $2.8 billion 

Generous 4,044,255 $24.9 billion $19.9 billion $5.0 billion 

 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population 

Survey. 
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If both restrictions could be administered, the 

overlap between students and those who work 

less than a half year is shown in table 12. The 

results show cost savings associated with 

excluding all students and those who work less 

than a half year. The total cost becomes $5.9 

billion for the baseline option, $7.6 billion for the 

moderate option, and $17.3 billion for the 

generous option. 

 

Noncustodial Parents 

Noncustodial parents (without other dependent 

children) would also benefit from an expansion to 

the childless worker EITC, although the number 

is difficult to estimate given data limitations.22 A 

2009 study by the Urban Institute estimated that 

5 percent of all noncustodial parents (or 14 

percent of low-income noncustodial parents) 

were eligible for the childless worker EITC.23 

Assuming approximately 12 million noncustodial 

parents in the US, this means approximately 

600,000 would be eligible for the current 

childless worker EITC.24 The expansions could 

increase this two or threefold. The president’s 

proposal estimated that approximately 1.5 million 

noncustodial parents would benefit from the 

proposed expansion.  

For noncustodial parents who owe child support 

through the federal child support system, the 

interaction between the EITC and child support 

can be complex if they do not stay current on 

their payments. Noncustodial parents in the 

federal system who are eligible for the EITC and 

pay all of their owed child support receive the 

EITC like everyone else, as do those who are not 

part of the federal child support system. 

However, if the noncustodial parent is part of the 

federal system and owes money either to the 

custodial parent or to the government at tax time 

(child support arrears), any refund due to them is 

intercepted and applied to their child support 

debt. This means that an expansion to the 

childless worker EITC could potentially pay down 

Table 11. Cost Savings Associated with Excluding People Who Work Less Than a Half Year 

 

Total People 

Excluded 

Total Cost without 

Work Requirement 

Total Cost with 

Work Requirement 

Total Savings with 

Work Requirement 

Baseline 3,216,993 $9.5 billion $7.6 billion $1.9 billion 

Moderate 3,275,265 $11.9 billion $9.8 billion $2.1 billion 

Generous 3,502,246 $24.9 billion $21.3 billion $3.6 billion 

 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population 

Survey. 

Table 12. Cost Savings Associated with Excluding All Students and People Who Work Less 
Than a Half Year 

 
Total 

People 
Excluded  

Total Cost Excluding Students 
and with Work Requirements 

Total Cost with 

Student and Work 

Exclusion 

Total Savings 

Excluding Students 

and with Work 

Requirement 

Baseline 5,578,319 $9.5 billion $5.9 billion $3.6 billion 

Moderate 5,731,638 $11.9 billion $7.6 billion $4.3 billion 

Generous 6,571,964 $24.9 billion $17.3 billion $7.6 billion 
 

Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population 

Survey.   
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child support debt for some EITC-eligible 

noncustodial parents.  

The amount of any childless worker EITC 

expansion that would go toward paying down 

delinquent child support debt is difficult to 

estimate. According to data from the federal 

Office of Child Support Enforcement, 

approximately 11 million child support cases were 

owed arrears in FY 2013, although it is not clear 

how many noncustodial parents this represents 

or how many of these noncustodial parents would 

be eligible for the childless worker EITC based on 

income.25 Nevertheless, it is important to 

recognize the effect of the childless worker EITC 

on noncustodial parents. 

 

Conclusion 

Expanding the childless worker EITC has 

received a great deal of attention in the past 

several years. Supporters believe it will increase 

labor force participation and employment, as well 

as reduce poverty among key demographic 

groups. There are many ways in which an 

expansion could be designed. This analysis 

presents three general options along with the 

associated impacts on the number of beneficiaries 

and costs.  

A baseline option that doubles the maximum 

credit to $1,000 and allows it up to 125 percent of 

full-time minimum wage work would likely cost 

approximately $7.8 billion in new spending and 

affect 14 million workers, assuming no student 

exclusions or work requirements. Excluding 

students and implementing a work requirement 

(if both could be implemented) would lower the 

cost to approximately $4.2 billion in new 

spending ($5.5 billion if only excluding students) 

and affect 5.5 million fewer workers.  

The moderate option, which triples the credit and 

allows it up to 133 percent of full-time minimum-

wage work, would cost $10.3 billion in new 

spending and affect 14.9 million workers, 

although excluding students and the work 

requirements would lower this to $5.9 billion in 

new spending and affect 5.7 million fewer 

workers. A generous option that triples the credit 

and allows it up to 175 percent of full-time 

minimum-wage work would affect 21 million 

workers and cost $23.2 billion in new spending. 

The student exclusion and work requirement 

would lower this to $15.6 billion in new spending 

and affect 6.6 million fewer workers.  

The analysis concludes that young people (ages 

21–24) are the primary beneficiaries of the 

proposed expansions, even with the student 

exclusion. It also concludes that approximately 

40 percent of benefits from any expansion would 

go to women and roughly 8 percent to married 

people. The student exclusion and work 

requirement are important components to 

consider as they reduce the overall costs in each 

option by approximately one-third, although both 

might be difficult to administer and increase the 

likelihood of improper payments.  

When thinking about the proper amount and 

reach of a childless worker EITC, the costs must 

be balanced. For labor force participation and 

employment outcomes to improve, the credit 

needs to be large enough to encourage people 

into the labor market, but a large credit may be 

cost prohibitive. This analysis shows that there 

are trade-offs between program reach and costs, 

and as the credit gets larger more people who are 

not necessarily the target of the proposed 

expansions (for example, women, older workers, 

and married people) will receive a benefit. The 

implications of these trade-offs are worth 

considering. 
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Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population Survey.   

  

Appendix  

 
Table A1. Number of Childless Worker EITC Recipients (Head of Household) by Expansion Option and Recipient Characteristics: Existing and New 

 
Current Baseline Difference 

% of 
Total 
New Moderate  Difference 

% of 
Total 
New Generous Difference 

% of Total 
New 

Age 21–24 0 5,614,987 5,614,987 70.9% 5,802,198 5,802,198 67.3% 7,297,923 7,297,923 49.4% 

Age 25–44 3,881,599 5,382,220 1,500,621 18.9% 5,683,404 1,801,805 20.9% 8,685,951 4,804,352 32.5% 

Age 45–59 1,935,967 2,594,618 658,651 8.3% 2,753,722 817,755 9.5% 4,099,246 2,163,279 14.6% 

Age 60–65 556,724 703,856 147,131 1.9% 756,226 199,502 2.3% 1,064,262 507,538 3.4% 

    
  

  
  

  
  

Unmarried 5,641,958 13,318,129 7,676,171 96.9% 13,931,671 8,289,713 96.2% 19,555,866 13,913,908 94.2% 

Married 732,332 977,552 245,219 3.1% 1,063,879 331,547 3.8% 1,591,516 859,184 5.8% 

    
  

  
  

  
  

Male 3,686,565 8,037,857 4,351,292 54.9% 8,486,613 4,800,048 55.7% 12,133,873 8,447,308 57.2% 

Female 2,687,726 6,257,824 3,570,099 45.1% 6,508,937 3,821,212 44.3% 9,013,509 6,325,783 42.8% 

    
  

  
  

  
  

# of Weeks Worked in Past Year         

0–10  691,935.94 1,047,686.50 355,751 4.5% 1,073,513.61 381,578 4.4% 1,127,804.06 435,868 3.0% 

11–24  1,022,933.97 2,169,306.62 1,146,373 14.5% 2,201,751.34 1,178,817 13.7% 2,374,442.37 1,351,508 9.1% 

25–39  1,040,229.11 2,213,151.94 1,172,923 14.8% 2,281,089.54 1,240,860 14.4% 2,751,183.38 1,710,954 11.6% 

40–52  3,619,191.55 8,865,536.10 5,246,345 66.2% 9,443,709.19 5,824,518 67.5% 14,893,952.00 11,274,760 76.3% 
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Table A2. EITC Expansion Costs ($ Millions) 

 
Current Baseline Difference 

% of 
Total 
New Moderate  Difference 

% of Total 
New Generous Difference 

% of 
Total 
New 

Age 21–24 $0 $3,928 $3,928 50.5% $4,828 $4,828 47.1% $9,172 $9,172 39.5% 

Age 25–44 $1,029 $3,417 $2,388 30.7% $4,370 $3,340 32.6% $9,778 $8,749 37.7% 

Age 45–59 $532 $1,669 $1,137 14.6% $2,150 $1,618 15.8% $4,700 $4,167 18.0% 

Age 60–65 $151 $481 $329 4.2% $616 $464 4.5% $1,266 $1,114 4.8% 

    
  

  
  

  
  

Unmarried $1,487 $8,795 $7,308 93.9% $11,024 $9,537 93.0% $22,941 $21,454 92.5% 

Married $226 $699 $474 6.1% $939 $713 7.0% $1,975 $1,749 7.5% 

    
  

  
  

  
  

Male $999 $5,314 $4,315 55.5% $6,740 $5,741 56.0% $14,208 $13,209 56.9% 

Female $714 $4,181 $3,467 44.5% $5,224 $4,509 44.0% $10,708 $9,994 43.1% 
 
# of Weeks Worked in Past Year 

 
  

  
  

  
  

0–10 weeks $113 $442 $328 4.2% $492 $379 3.7% $821 $708 3.0% 

11–24 weeks $294 $1,456 $1,162 14.9% $1,656 $1,362 13.3% $2,782 $2,489 10.7% 

25–39 weeks $320 $1,654 $1,334 17.1% $2,035 $1,716 16.7% $3,661 $3,342 14.4% 

40–52 weeks $986 $5,943 $4,957 63.7% $7,780 $6,794 66.3% $17,651 $16,665 71.8% 

    
  

  
  

  
  

Student $145 $2,276 $2,131 27.4% $2,760 $2,615 25.5% $5,000 $4,855 20.9% 

Not a Student $1,568 $7,219 $5,651 72.6% $9,203 $7,635 74.5% $19,916 $18,348 79.1% 

 
Source: Author’s calculations using the 2013 Annual Social and Economic Supplement to the US Census Bureau’s Current Population Survey.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


